

# Strathallan School Bursary Fund Car Raffle Terms & Conditions

- 1. Strathallan School is registered and licensed with Perth and Kinross Licensing Board and has the following registration number to run this raffle: **0489** under the Gambling Act 2005. Strathallan School is a Registered Charity, Number SCO08903.
- 2. Entering the Car Raffle does not mean you are entered into any other raffle run by Strathallan School.
- 3. To purchase tickets and enter the Car Raffle you must be aged 16 years and over and resident in the UK. If it is found that tickets have been purchased by a child or for a child under 16, these will be forfeited. Due to Gambling Commission regulations this raffle is only open to residents of Great Britain and not residents of Northern Ireland, The Channel Islands or the Isle of Man.
- 4. Each ticket costs £100 and payment for tickets with the completed counterfoils must be received by Strathallan School by 10pm on 24<sup>TH</sup> June 2022. Only tickets for which full payment has been received either in the form of cash or cleared funds at the closing date are eligible to win the prize.
- 5. An application for raffle tickets may be declined for any reason at the discretion of the charity.
- 6. Supporters and raffle participants may request unlimited tickets but this would be at the charity's discretion.
- 7. Entry into the draw will constitute acceptance of these terms and conditions.
- 8. Raffle tickets will be sent to the purchaser within 10 working days.

## <u>Draw</u>

The draw will take place on 24th June 2022 at the Next Century Ball, Prestonfield House, Edinburgh and will be run by officials of the School. The results of the draw are recorded.

## <u>Prize</u>

The person named on the raffle ticket stub will be the only person entitled to the prize. The prize is a new Vauxhall Corsa as described on the raffle tickets, with thanks to support from Arnold Clark. The insurance, maintenance and running costs of the car will be the responsibility of the winner from the time of collection of the car. Should the winner of the car be under the age of 17 and wish to claim their prize, the car must be registered to a person 17 years or over, who holds a full or provisional driving license.

## **Winners**

If the winner is not in attendance at the Ball they will be notified by telephone by Strathallan School staff within one week of the result. The winner's name will be published on the Strathallan School website. If no telephone number is provided the winner will be informed by post.

If the charity is subsequently informed that the prize winner is deceased, any prize won will only be reissued to the deceased's personal representatives (supporting documentation will be required).

If a prize winner is not able to be contacted within a reasonable time (maximum 4 weeks), another ticket number will be drawn.

The winner's details will be passed to Arnold Clark, and the contact details for Arnold Clark will be

given to the winner. It is the winner's responsibility to arrange a suitable time and location to collect the car.

## Liability

The charity cannot accept liability for:

- Any payments, raffle tickets, stubs, communications which are lost, stolen or delayed in the post.
- Entries from which the entrant cannot be identified.
- Any delay in payments through the banking system.
- Any event beyond the reasonable control of the charity.

### **Player's Responsibility**

It is your responsibility to ensure the telephone details the charity has confirmed with you are correct and to inform the charity of any errors by contacting the office.

It is your responsibility to inform the Strathallan School office of any change of name or telephone number.

#### **Data Protection**

The charity does not pass on or sell any details it holds on its supporters to any third party. Data that is collected from you is used to process your entry to the charity car raffle.

#### Please be assured that we will not share or sell your data.

### **Complaints**

If you wish to make a complaint regarding the car raffle then please contact us: By telephone: 01738 815082

In writing:

- Email: <u>a.wilson@strathallan.co.uk</u>
- Website: the 'contact us' area of the website.
- Post: Our office address as given above.

If the issue cannot be resolved internally by the charity, the issue will be referred to IBAS (Independent Betting and Adjudication Service) http://www.ibas-uk.com.

#### Social Responsibility

It is Strathallan School's policy to maintain full compliance with the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005, as they apply to this raffle. The Act requires that operators implement measures to protect the vulnerable.

Strathallan School is committed to informing potential raffle participants in a way that is clear and not misleading, allowing them to make an informed decision on whether to purchase a ticket.

Although it is recognised that taking part in lotteries and raffles run by the charity is seen more as a means of supporting the charity rather than a way of making money, Strathallan School is committed

to operating these activities in a socially responsible manner including the protection of vulnerable groups. These include the underage, the elderly, the blind and partially sighted as well as excessive or problem gamblers.

## Self Exclusion

If you have a gambling exclusion form in place, please inform our office. You will not be able to participate in the charity's car raffle.

A printed version of the rules is available on request.

If you have a problem with, or you have concerns with, gambling please visit GamCare www.gamcare.org.uk, or contact the Gamcare National Helpline on 0808 8020 133.

Further support can also be found at www.gambleaware.co.uk and www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk

The charity reserves the right to amend or modify these terms and conditions and will publish any amendments not less than 28 days in advance of the new amendment being implemented on the charity's website.

The promoter's decision is final regarding any issue with the Car Raffle.